
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Wilkens Industries 

184 South County Road 22 

Morris, MN 56267 

320-589-1971 

800-833-6045 

320-589-1974fax 

Presents a USER’S Guide and PARTS MANUAL 
for; 
KEITH® V_FLOOR® DRIVE UNITS 

 



 
 
 
 

Orders placed after 3:00 pm CST will be 

filled the following business day. Please 

include a phone number, and complete 

delivery address. 

We offer a discount system based on 

amount of purchase. Payment terms must 

be met. 

Ask about our discount structure, and let 

Wilkens Industries save you money on your 

flooring product needs. 

 
These discounts are offered to all customers and dealers, but only apply if 

payment terms are met. Invoice must be pre-paid before shipping, paid 

with credit card at time of order, or paid in full within 10 days of ordering 

if customer has pre-approved credit with Wilkens Industries. We reserve 

the right to request down payment on larger orders with approved credit 

accounts. Discounts will be based on LIST PRICE of the dollar amount 

purchased. These discounts do not include applicable taxes, freight 

inbound or outbound, and does not include the purchases of Trailers, 

Trucks, Power Flip units, Tarps, or tarp components. 

Please Contact …… 
 
ryans@wilkens-ind.com 

 

 

scottb@wilkens-ind.com 

mailto:ryans@wilkens-ind.com
mailto:scottb@wilkens-ind.com


 



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KEITH® V-Floor® 

OWNERS MANUAL 
 
 
 

• Advanced Switching Valve • Strong Drive Frame 

• Center Frame Design • Interchangeable Cylinders 

• Cross-Drive Bearing Support • Center Frame Design 

• Utilizes Durable KEITH® RUNNING FLOOR II® Technology 

 
 

 

Revised 9.3.08 



 

 

 

We at KEITH Mfg. Co. are very happy that you have decided to equip your trailer with the 

V-Floor® unloading system that utilizes KEITH® RUNNING FLOOR II® technology. We 

take great pride in the fact that we manufacture the simplest and lowest maintenance 

self-unloading system available. Installing the V-Floor® unloader in your trailer provides 

you with the versatility to unload virtually any type of material. 

 

The following pages contain information on the operation and maintenance of your 

V-Floor® unloader. Also included is a troubleshooting guide and detailed views of the 

various parts contained in the V-Floor® system. 

In addition, we have provided information on the type of hydraulic wet kit that will be 

needed on your tractor. Please be sure to use the recommended pumps, filters 

and pressure relief valves listed, or approved equivalent equipment. It is critical 

to adhere to the outlined hydraulic wet kit specifications. Failing to follow the 

guidelines concerning required operation pressures can lead to your system 

operating improperly. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
KEITH®, WALKING FLOOR®, V-Floor® & RUNNING FLOOR II® are registered worldwide trademarks of KEITH Mfg. Co. 

1 



V-Floor® TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 
 
 

 

OPERATION 

Warranty ..................................................................................... 3 

Safety ......................................................................................... 4 

Safety Decals.............................................................................. 5 

Operation of Your V-Floor® Unloader ........................................... 6 

How It Works............................................................................... 7 

Component Location Guide. ........................................................ 8 

Plumbing Diagram....................................................................... 9 

Start-Up Check List. .................................................................... 9 

Wet Kit Diagram. ......................................................................... 10 

Floor Speed. ............................................................................... 10 

Wet Kit Information...................................................................... 11 

MAINTENANCE 

Switching Valve Troubleshooting. ................................................ 12 

Switching Valve Adjustment......................................................... 13 

Maintenance Guidelines. ............................................................. 32 

Warranty Registration.................................................................. 33 

 
 
 

COMPONENTS 

 
Drive Frame. ............................................................................... 14 

Cross Drive Assembly ................................................................. 16 

Cylinder Assembly ...................................................................... 18 

Hydraulic Tubes and Fittings. ...................................................... 20 

Check Valve Assembly ................................................................ 21 

Control Valve Assembly ............................................................... 23 

Switching Valve Assembly ........................................................... 25 

Ball Valve Assembly .................................................................... 27 

Flooring. ...................................................................................... 28 

UHMW Shield. ............................................................................ 31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 



V-FLoor® SAFETY 

 

 

 

To Prevent Possible Injury or Death 
 

Do Not: 

1. Operate the floor with the doors closed. 

2. Stand behind the trailer or in the discharge area when the floor is operating. 

3. Make adjustments to the unloading mechanism with the floor operating. 

4. Operate unloader when protective covers and screens are not in place. 

5. Go underneath the trailer when floor is operating. 

6. Leave the trailer unattended while the unloader is in operation. 

 
Always: 

1. Disengage the trailer from the (P.T.O.) hydraulic power unit before service 

and maintenance. 

2. Shut off the power supply before going underneath the trailer. 

3. Stay away from any oil leaks when hydraulic pressure is high. 

4. Shut off the hydraulic power take off unit (P.T.O) before moving the trailer. 

 
!!Keep your hands, body parts and loose clothing away from the floor 

slats and drive mechanism when the unloading system is in operation!! 

 
Each decal notifies the operator of instructions or potential safety hazards associated 

with the KEITH® WALKING FLOOR® unloader. If your dealer has not placed the decals 

during installation, please follow the decal placement guide provided and place the 

decals as directed. If you have not been provided with the operational and safety decals, 

please contact your dealer, or KEITH Mfg. Co. directly and we will provide a set of decals 

for your application and use. If you have any questions or concerns regarding the decal 

placement, please don’t hesitate to contact your dealer or KEITH Mfg. Co. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 

SAFETY DECALS RUNNING FLOOR II® 



V-FLoor® OPERATION 

 

 

Operation of your KEITH® V-FLoor® Unloader 
 

UNLOADING 

1. Before beginning to unload, make sure the trailer door is open. 

2. To unload with your KEITH® V-Floor® system, pull the control valve 

handle all the way out. (See Diagram A.) 

3. Make sure that the ball valve, located between the pressure and return 

lines, is in the closed (run) position. (See Diagram B.) This ball valve is used 

for the emergency shut-off. 

4. Engage the P.T.O., then bring the tractor engine up to the predetermined 

unloading RPM. Your trailer floor should now be operating. 

5. To stop the floor at any time during the loading or unloading process, switch 

the ball valve to the open (stop) position. (See Diagram B.) 

 
LOADING 

1. To load with your bi-directional KEITH® V-Floor® system, simply turn 

the control valve handle parallel to the ground and push it all the way in. 

(See Diagram A.) Then follow instructions 3, 4 and 5 listed above. 

 
!!Note!! 

Make sure the trailer door is open BEFORE starting the floor or the trailer 

door may be damaged. The nose of the trailer may also be damaged by the load 

force when loading. 

STOP RUN 
 

 

Driver’s Side  

6 



V-FLoor® OPERATION 

 

 
 
 

How It Works 

  

Initial State 

 All slats/planks at discharge end. 

 

Stage 1 

 

The first group of slats/planks 

moves under the load. 
Load does not move. 

 
 
 

Stage 2 

 
 
 

The second group of slats/planks 

moves under the load. 
Load does not move. 

 
 

Stage 3 

 
 

The final group of slats/planks 

moves under the load. 
Load does not move. 

 
 

Stage 4 

 
 

All slats/planks move together. 

Load moves toward the 

discharge end. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(Stages 1, 2 & 3 require more pressure than stage 4.) 

7 



V-FLoor® LOCATION GUIDE 

 

 

 
Component Location Guide (View from underneath the trailer). 

 
 
 
 
 

Return 
Pressure 

 
1996 and newer serial numbers are located underneath 

front stiffener plate. 

 
 
 

Check Valves 

Pre 1996 serial 

numbers are located 

underneath the first 

cross-drive from the 

front of the trailer. 

 
Ball Valve 

Cross-Drives  

Cylinders 
 

Control Valve 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Switching Valve 

 

Some unbalanced drives 
may have a restrictor valve 
in place of this fitting. 

Drive Frame Hydraulic Tubes & 
Fittings 

 
 

8 

#
3

 
#

2
 

#
1

 



V-FLoor® OPERATION 

 

 

Plumbing Diagram 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

*NOTE: The pressure and return lines must attach to their proper ports on the 

switching valve. 

 
 

Start-Up Check List for the KEITH® V-Floor® System 
 

Before starting your new KEITH® V-Floor® unloader, a quick start-up check should be 

made. 

 
1. Is your entire system plumbed to the plumbing diagram? 

2. *Pump: Will it pump 30-35 GPM at 3000 PSI? 

3. *Relief Valve: Is it set at 2800-3000 PSI? 

4. Oil: Have you filled the reservoir? 

5. Power Take Off: Is the P.T.O. engaged? 

6. Quick Disconnects: Are they the same size and type? Are they completely engaged? 

7. Ball Valve: Is the ball valve on the drive unit closed? 

8. Is the pressure line on the trailer attached to the pressure line on the tractor and the 

return line on the trailer attached the return line on the tractor? 
 

*If the information about your pump and relief valve is not known, a pressure/flow check 

will help determine this information. Be sure that your entire wet kit system meets the 

requirements of the hydraulic wet kit specifications in this manual. 
9 



V-Floor® OPERATION 

 

3/4" GRD 8 Hex Bolt 

 

WET KIT DIAGRAM 
 

 
FLOOR SPEED IN RELATION TO ENGINE RPM 

 
With a Fuller 13 or 15 speed transmission, a bottom mount 118% series 442/489 Chelsea 

power take off, and a Commercial P51 type pump with dowelled housing; 2 1/2” gear 

(2” four bolt suction) with Anchor W43-32-32 flange, the engine unload RPM in relation to 
the floor movement is as follows*. 

 

Engine RPM Pump Output Speed Ft/ Minute* Unloading Time 45 ft Trailer 

950 RPM 30 g/minute 8.2 ft/minute 7-8 minutes 

1430 RPM 45 g/minute 12.5 ft/minute 5-6 minutes 

1900 RPM 60 g/minute 16.4 ft/minute 3-4 minutes 

 

*Above specifications are for RUNNING FLOOR II
® 

drive unit with 3.0” bore cylinders. 

These are approximate feet per minute only and should be used strictly as a guide. 

Note: KEITH Mfg. Co. recommends installing KEITH
® 

RUNNING FLOOR II
® 

drive units 
incorporating 3.5 inch cylinders for use in all semi-trailers with three or more axles. 

 
 

10 



V-Floor® OPERATION 

 

 

 

Wet Kit Information 
 
 

Transmission: This wet kit is designed for a Fuller 13 or 15 speed transmis- 

sion. All of the following information applies to this transmission. 

Power Take Off (P.T.O.) specifications may vary with other trans- 

missions. Please check with KEITH Mfg. Co. for other specifica- 

tions. 

Oil: Chevron AW46 hydraulic oil or equivalent. 

P.T.O.: Chelsea series 442/489 bottom mount (6 or 8 bolt) 118% Power 

Take Off (electric over speed is highly recommended), or Muncie 

P.C. 65 with electric over speed. 

Pump: Commercial P51 type with dowelled housing; 2 1/2” gear (2” four 

bolt suction) with Anchor W43-32-32 flange. 

Filter: Filter should be 10 to 30 micron on the return line. 

Filter should be a double element Zinga or equivalent. 

Filter head #DF-15-25. MF 2215-25-0-2-0. 

Filter element #LE-10 or LE-30. 

(The filter element should be changed after 6 hours initially, and 

then every 6 months thereafter. This may vary with the operating 

environment.) 

Hydraulic 

Reservoir: 

Should hold approximately 1 gallon of oil for every gallon per 

minute you plan to pump, i.e. 40 GPM = 40 gallon reservoir. 

Reservoir should hold a minimum of 40 gallons of oil. 

Suction Line: Suction line from the tank to the pump should be no more than 5’ 

in length and a minimum of 2” inside diameter. Example: SAE- 

100R4. (This type of line has a spiral wire to keep the hose from 

collapsing under suction.) 

Pressure Line: Hose from truck to trailer should be 1” 16 SAE-100R2. 

Return Line: Hose from trailer to filter should be 1” 16 SAE-100R1. 

Hose from filter to tank should be 11⁄4” 20 SAE-100R1. 

*Pressure Relief 

Valve: 

High quality valve, with the ability to relieve full pump flow at 

3000 PSI. 

 

*Note: It is critical that this relief valve is set at no less than 2800 PSI and no 

more than 3000 PSI. 
 

 

11 



V-Floor® MAINTENANCE 

 

 

SWITCHING VALVE TROUBLESHOOTING 
 
 
 
 

Problem: Cylinder (#1) moves toward the front of the trailer. Cylinder (#2) moves 

toward the front of the trailer. Cylinder (#3) moves toward the front of the 

trailer; then the system stops. 

Cause: The threaded rod nuts on the discharge end of the switching valve are not 

adjusted correctly. 

Solution: Break the two nuts apart and adjust toward the rear of the trailer. 

Problem: All three cylinders move toward the rear of the trailer; then the system 

stops. 

Cause: The threaded rod nuts on the forward end of the switching valve are not 

adjusted correctly, or there is not enough hydraulic pressure. (See note.) 

Solution: Break the two nuts apart and adjust toward the front of the trailer. 

Problem: Floor runs fine empty or with a light load, but will not cycle with a heavy 

load. 

Cause: The nuts on the threaded rod are slightly out of adjustment, or there is not 

enough hydraulic pressure. (See note.) 

Solution: Break the two nuts apart and adjust them. 

 
 

 
Note: 

 
 

 
If floor stops in the full rear position and the switching valve has 

switched, you may not have enough oil pressure. Less pressure is 

required to move the load than to pull the slats 1/3 at a time under 

the load. 

 
When empty, some trailers will cycle in sequence forward 1-2-3, then 

back 3-2-1, (instead of all slats moving back together.) This is not a 

malfunction; no repairs are needed. When a load is put on a trailer, 

the drag will cause the floor to sequence properly. 
 
 

 

12 



V-FLoor® MAINTENANCE 

 

 

SWITCHING VALVE ADJUSTMENT 
 

#2   CROSS-DRIVE 

 

#1 CROSS-DRIVE #3 CROSS-DRIVE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FRONT OF 

TRAILER 

= 
REAR OF 

TRAILER 

 

5 

2 

DETAIL A DETAIL B 

 
 

 

1. 2" x 2" Steel Tube 

2. 3/8" Threaded Rod (typ. 2 pcs) 

3. 3/8" Nuts 

4. 3/8" Flat Washers 

5. Switching Valve 

6. 3/8" Lock Washer 

7. Switching Valve Grommet 

8. Switching Valve Limit Cap 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

( 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detail A Detail B 

 

 

13 

4 

) 

7 

3 71 



V-Floor® DRIVE FRAME & RELATED COMPONENTS 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
14 



V-Floor® DRIVE FRAME & RELATED COMPONENTS 

 

 
 
 
 
 

PARTS LIST 

 
ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

1* 1 Drive Frame Steel - 

2** 2 Channel Formed 4" x 2-1/4" x 3/16" w/ frame 

3* 2 Nut Bar Threaded 10-1/2" Cylinder Centers 05047001 

4 12 Bolt Hex GR8 5/8" x 2-3/4", (3.0" Cyl) 86466500 

4 12 Bolt Hex GR8 5/8" x 3", (3.5" Cyl) 86467000 

5 12 Bolt Hex GR8 5/8" x 2", (3.0" Cyl)  86464500 

5 12 Bolt Hex GR8 5/8" x 2-1/4", (3.5" Cyl) 86465500 

6 24 Washer Lock 5/8" 86559000 

7 12 Nut Hex 5/8" 86632000 

8 4 Bolt Hex GR5 1/4" x 2-1/4", (3.0" Cyl) 86419500 

8 4 Bolt Hex GR5 1/4" x 2-1/2", (3.5" Cyl) 86420000 

9 4 Nut Hex Nylock 1/4" 86626000 

* Part numbers and descriptions vary based on drive configurations  

** Formed channels are included with the frame. In many applications they are non-removable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 



 

 
 
 

 
V

-F
lo

o
r®

 
C

R
O

S
S

-D
R

IV
E

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

1
6
 



V-Floor® CROSS-DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

 

PARTS LIST 
 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

11* 1 Cross-Drive Assembly 3.0" Running Floor II® 

Cross-Drive 9 V-Floor® Slat, 10.5" SC & CC Stamped Kwik Klamp® 

 
05602702 

11* 1 Cross-Drive Assembly 3.5" Running Floor II® 

Cross-Drive 9 V-Floor® Slat, 10.5" SC & CC Stamped Kwik Klamp® 
 

05602701 

12* 1 Cross-Drive 3.0" Cylinder Bore #2 05172103 

12* 1 Cross-Drive 3.5" Cylinder Bore #2 05172123 

13* 2 Cross-Drive 3.0" Cylinder Bore #1 & #3 05172102 

13* 2 Cross-Drive 3.5" Cylinder Bore #1 & #3 05172122 

14* 2 Weld Assembly #1 & #3 Running Floor II 3.0" 05171702 

14* 2 Weld Assembly #1 & #3 Running Floor II 3.5" 05171722 

15* 1 Weld Assembly #2 Running Floor II 3.0" 05171703 

15* 1 Weld Assembly #2 Running Floor II 3.5" 05171723 

16 9 Upper Kwik Klamp Shoe 1-9/16" BC, 3/16" Slat Foot 05039401 

17 9 Lower Kwik Klamp Shoe 1-9/16" BC 05039502 

18 36 Bolt 5/8" x 2" HCS w/ Patch Lock 86464510 

19 36 Washer 5/8" Large OD 86558500 

20 36 Hex Nut 5/8" 86632000 

21 6 UHMW Bearing Pad 05040801 

22 12 Bolt 3/8" x 2-1/4" SHCS 86440020 

23 12 Washer 3/8" Flat 86554000 

24 12 Nylock Nut 3/8" 86628000 

25 4 Sub-Deck Nylatron Bearing 05065001 

26 60 Screw #10 x 1/2" Self Tapping 86404510 

27 2 Sub-Deck Nylatron Bearing 05065101 

28 12 Washer Tab Lock 5/8" 04430601 

29* 6 Clamp 3.0" Lower Cross-Drive 03910501 

29* 6 Clamp 3.5" Lower Cross-Drive 03910601 

30* 12 Bolt Hex Patchlock GR8 5/8" x 4" (3.0" Cyl) 86470010 

30* 12 Bolt Hex Patchlock GR8 5/8" x 4-1/2" (3.5" Cyl) 86470510 

* Part numbers and descriptions vary based on drive configurations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 



V-Floor® CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  Cylinder Assembly page 1.8  

33 1 Cylinder 3.0" Assembly 04567901 

33 1 Cylinder 3.5" Assembly 04568001 

- - Includes items 34-51  

34 1 Barrel Weld Assembly 3.0" Cylinder 04560901 

34 1 Barrel Weld Assembly 3.5" Cylinder 04561001 

- - Includes items 35 & 36  

35 1 Barrel Assembly 3.0" Cylinder 04560601 

35 1 Barrel Assembly 3.5" Cylinder 04560701 

36 2 Cylinder Cross-Over Tube Assembly 04560801 

37 2 Rod W/Piston & Head 3.0" Assembly 02553201 

37 2 Rod W/Piston & Head 3.5" Assembly 02553301 

- - Includes items 38-51  

38
(1) 

1 Rod 45mm W/Block & Plate 02568501 

(1) Part numbers and description vary based on drive and configuration and application. 

 
 

 

18 



V-Floor® CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 
 

PARTS LIST (CONT.) 
 

ID # QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART# 

- 1 Head 3.0" Assembly Cylinder 03808501 

- 1 Head 3.5" Assembly Cylinder 03811001 

- - Includes items 39-46  

39 1 Head 3.0" Cylinder 01786201 

39 1 Head 3.5" Cylinder 02553501 

40 2 Wiper Rod 45mm Canned 84426600 

41 1 Seal Rod Cylinder 45mm 84354200 

42
(2) 

1 Seal Backup Rod Cylinder 45mm w/seal 

43 1 Wear Ring Rod Cylinder 45mm 84401200 

44 1 Lock Wire 3.0" Head Cylinder 03812102 

44 1 Lock Wire 3.5" Head Cylinder 03812104 

45 1 O-Ring 232, (3.0" Cyl) 84384200 

45 1 O-Ring 236, (3.5" Cyl) 84384600 

46 1 O-Ring Backup 8-232, (3.0" Cyl) 84392400 

46 1 O-Ring Backup 8-236, (3.5" Cyl) 84392800 

- 1 Piston 3.0" Assembly Cylinder 03808101 

- 1 Piston 3.5" Assembly Cylinder 03810901 

- - Includes items 47-51  

47 1 Piston 3.0" Cylinder 02564801 

47 1 Piston 3.5" Cylinder 02553601 

48 2 Seal Piston Cylinder 3.0" 84353600 

48 2 Seal Piston Cylinder 3.5" 84353800 

49
(2) 

2 Seal Backup Piston Cylinder 3.0" & 3.5" w/seal 

50 1 Wear Ring Piston 3.0" 84404600 

50 1 Wear Ring Piston 3.5" 84404800 

51 1 Pin Drive Lock 3/16" x 1/2" 86650400 

-
(3) 

1 Seal Kit 3.0" Cylinder Metric 03877501 

-
(3) 

1 Seal Kit 3.5" Cylinder Metric 03877601 

- - Includes items 40-46 & 48-50  

(2) Backup included with seal. 

 
(3) The seal kit includes all necessary items required to rebuild the entire cylinder. It does not include items such as the Rod or Piston. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 



 

 
 

PARTS LIST 
 

ID# QUANT IT Y DESC R IP T ION P AR T NUMBE R 

52* 1 Tube #52 Front of Cylinder #3 to CTV 05175301 

53* 1 Tube #53 Rear of Cylinder #1 to CTV 05175401 

54* 1 Tube #54 Control Valve to Front of SWV 05175601 

55* 1 Tube #55 Control Valve to Rear of SWV 05175601 

56* 1 Tube #56 SWV to Front of Cylinder #1 05175701 

57* 1 Tube #57 SWV to Rear of Cylinder #3 05175801 

58* 1 Tube #58 Switching Valve Pressure 05175901 

59* 1 Tube #59 Switching Valve Return 05176001 

61* 2 Tube #61 CKV to CKV 10.5" Cylinder Centers 05176101 

61* 2 Tube #61 CKV to CKV 10.0" Cylinder Centers 05176102 

62* 2 Tube #62 CKV to Non-CKV 10.5" Cylinder Centers 05176201 

62* 2 Tube #62 CKV to Non-CKV 10.0" Cylinder Centers 05176202 

66 2 63UA-12-12 Bent Stem 90° 84683100 

* Part numbers and descriptions vary based on drive configurations 

When ordering replacement tubes make sure to have the serial number off of the KFRII drive frame 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 

HYDRAULIC TUBES AND FITTINGS V-Floor ® 



V-Floor® CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

, 

 
 
 
 

 
Cylinder Rod 

 
 
 

90 

86 

92 

85 

93 84 

,
 

 

89 
88 

87 
 

 

 

 

 

83 

82 Assembled Check Valve, 
91 Tubes and Clamps. 

Cross-Over Tubes 

 
 

94 

 
96 

 

95 

 

/ 
I 

81 
 

Assembled Check Valve 
 
 
 
 
 

21 

 
 
 
 

/ 

 
 
 

 
0 

 

 0  



V-Floor® CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

PARTS LIST 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

81 1 Check Valve External Assembly 03709401 

- - Includes Items 82-92  

82 1 Body Check Valve External 03654601 

83 1 Plunger Check Valve External 01771101 

84 1 Rod Check Valve External 01766901 

85 1 Spring Check Valve External Large #B-18273 84453400 

86 1 End Cap Check Valve External Threaded 03654501 

- 1 Seal Kit Check Valve External 03878101 

- - Includes items 87-92  

87 1 Dust Boot Check Valve External 84801100 

88 1 Plunger Wiper Check Valve External 84426800 

89 1 Seal Rod 5/8" 84352200 

90 2 O-Ring 122 84377800 

91 2 O-Ring 214 84381600 

92 1 O-Ring 916 84387800 

-
(1) 

1 O-Ring 124 84378000 

-
(1) 

1 Lock Wire Check Valve External 03889301 

93 1 Clamp Top Check Valve External 02513001 

94 1 Clamp Bottom Check Valve External 02513101 

95 4 Bolt Hex GR5 5/16"x5 1/2" 86434500 

96 4 Washer Lock 5/16" 86553000 

(1) Not shown, for use with Check Valve Body part #01248601 equipped with lock wire cap. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

22 



V-Floor® CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

" 

/116 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
107 

, 
? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

104 

 
106 

 
 
 

 
110 

G 
J
 

102 

(5 C) 

 

 

 

 
113 

LJ (tf 

 
108 

 
 

 
 
 

'-...   
 

109 ( 

105  
 
 
 
 
 
 

109 

 
 
 
 
 

 
108 

 
115 

117 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_.::,. 

 

0 

 

111 eB 

112 

 
(5/ 

114 

 
 
 
 

C) 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

23 



V-Floor® CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 

 

PARTS LIST 
 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

102 1 Control Valve Load/Unload Assembly 02552701 

- - Includes items 103-109 - 

103 1 Body Control Valve 01049501 

104 1 Spool Control Valve 03423201 

- 1 Seal Kit Control Valve Load/Unload 03877901 

- - Includes items 105-107 - 

105 2 O-Ring 214 B-70 84381800 

106 2 Wiper 1" Rod 84427000 

107 1 Snap Ring 2-Piece For Spool 84801000 

108 4 6400-12-10 Straight 84684900 

109 4 O-Ring 910 84387200 

110 2 Bolt Hex GR5 3/8"x3" 86442000 

111 2 Washer Lock 3/8" 86555000 

112 2 Nut Hex 3/8" 86628500 

113 1 Handle Assembly Control Valve Load/Unload 02552601 

- - Includes items 114-117 - 

114(1) 1 "T" Handle - 

115(1) 1 "T" Handle Plate - 

116 1 Nut Hex 3/8" 86628500 

117 1 Washer Lock 3/8" 86555000 

(1) Not sold separately. Included only with Control Valve Assembly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24 



V-Floor® SWITCHING VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25 

5 \, 
159 

157 



V-Floor® SWITCHING VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

PARTS LIST 
 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

123(1) 
1 Switching Valve Assembly SAE 03888901 

- - Includes Items 124-154 - 

124(1) 
1 Body Switching Valve 04504601 

125(1) 
1 End Cap Right Switching Valve 04504701 

126(1) 
1 End Cap Left Switching Valve 04504801 

127 2 Poppet Switching Valve 03718901 

128 2 Ring Poppet Switching Valve 03718801 

129 1 Rod Control Switching Valve 01335501 

-(2) 
1 Seal Kit Switching Valve 03878001 

- - Includes items 130-139 - 

130 1 O-Ring 111 84376200 

131 3 O-Ring 117 Urethane 84377200 

132 2 O-Ring 126 84378200 

133 2 O-Ring 216 84382200 

134 2 O-Ring Backup 8-216 84391600 

135 2 O-Ring 908 84387000 

136 4 O-Ring 912 84387400 

137 1 O-Ring 916 84387800 

138 2 Seal Rod 5/8" 84352200 

139 2 Wiper Canned 5/8" Rod 84427200 

-(3) 
3 O-Ring 011 84375200 

-(3) 
1 O-Ring 114 84376700 

-(3) 
2 O-Ring 124 84378000 

-(3) 
1 1/2" Pipe Plug Socket 7/8" Taper 84680790 

140 2 6400-12-12 Straight 84685000 

141 1 6409-12 M O-Ring Socket Plug 84687700 

142 1 6400-16-16 Straight 84685400 

143 4 1/8" Pipe Plug Socket 7/8" Taper 84680780 

144 2 6409-08 M O-Ring Socket Plug 84687500 

145 2 Pilot Filter Seat 04502701 

146 2 Spring S157 84451750 

147 2 Filter Element CF0563-46 84012700 

148 5 Bolt Hex GR5 3/8"x2 1/2" 86441000 

149 3 Bolt Hex GR5 3/8"x3" 86442000 

150 1 Cap Limit Switching Valve 02552101 

151 2 Ball 5/16" Chrome Steel 84800500 

152 2 Set Screw 3/8"x3/8" Half Dog 86435500 

153 1 6400-16-12 Straight 84685300 

154 1 Washer Large OD 3/8" 86553500 

155 2 Rod Threaded Assembly Switching Valve 03869701 

- - Includes Items 156-160 - 

156 1 Threaded Rod 3/8"x18" 86603000 

157 1 Switching Valve Grommet 83217500 

158 2 Washer Large OD 3/8" 86553500 

159 3 Nut Hex 3/8" 86628500 

160 1 Washer Lock 3/8" 86555000 

(1) Part numbers vary for Switching Valves made before 1998. 

(2) The Switching Valve Seal Kit contains all necessary components to rebuild all Switching Valve models. 

(3) Not Shown. For use with previous model Switching Valve. 

26 



V-Floor® BALL VALVE ASSEMBLY 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
PARTS LIST 

 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

165 1 Ball Valve 1" W/ Tees & Handle 84802600 

- - Includes items 166-172 - 

166 1 Handle Ball Valve 84802900 

167 1 Washer Flat 6mm w/ball valve 

168 1 Bolt Hex GR8 6mmx1mmx10mm w/ball valve 

169 1 Bolt Socket Head GR8 6mmx1mmx30mm w/handle 

170 1 Nut Hex 6mmx1mm w/handle 

171 2 2601-16-16-16 Tee 84677880 

172 1 Ball Valve Assembly 1" 84802800 

- 2 Clamp Hydraulic Tube 1" Kit 04631101 

- - Includes items 173-176 - 

173(1) 
1 Clamp Hydraulic Tube 1" Set 84750300 

174 1 Plate Clamp Tube Top COP-3 84751200 

175 2 Bolt Hex GR5 1/4"x2 1/4" 86419500 

176 2 Nut Hex Nylock 1/4" 86626000 

(1) 1 set includes 2 clamp halves. 

 
 
 

27 



V-Floor® FLOORING COMPONENTS 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

28 



V-Floor® HOT ASPHALT FLOORING COMPONENTS 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

29 



V-Floor® FLOORING COMPONENTS 

 

 
 

PARTS LIST 
 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

180* 9 5/32" Steel V-Floor® Slat 02448 

180* 9 1/8" Steel V-Floor® Slat 02459 

181* 18 J-Bearing Extended 832493 

182* - Side Seal (12 ft Sections) 05084601 

183* 8 1/8" Bottom V-Pan 02460** 

184* 8 Bolt Down Sub-Deck 02491** 

185* 2 Side Seal Sub-Deck 02492** 

186 - Hold Down Plate 05045501 

187 - 3/8" Lock Washer 86555000 

188 - 3/8" x 1" HCS w/ Patch Lock 86437500 

189 9 7/32" Aluminum V-Floor® Slat 02453** 

190 8 Weld Down Sub-Deck and Pan 02490** 

191 8 1/2" Quick-Silver Asphalt Bearing 02457** 

192 2 1/2" Side Seal Quick-Silver Asphalt Bearing 05493001 

193 8 Weld Down Sub-Deck and Pan For Asphalt Bearing 02478** 

194 2 Side Seal Weld Down Sub-Deck and Pan For Asphalt Bearing 05437801 

195 - 1/4" Hold Down Bearing (Quick-Silver) 05211101 

196 - Flat Hold Down 05211201 

197 18 Bolt Down Sub-Deck For Asphalt Bearing 02479** 

* Part numbers and descriptions vary based on drive configurations 

** Last four numbers indicate length 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 



V-Floor® FLOORING COMPONENTS 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PARTS LIST 
 

ID# QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

198* 1 Keith Supplied 1/2" UHMW Shield 05408001 

    

* Part numbers and descriptions vary based on drive configurations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 



V-Floor® MAINTENANCE 

 

 

Maintenance For Your New 

KEITH® RUNNING FLOOR II® and Hydraulic Wet Kit 

 
1. For proper operation of your new RUNNING FLOOR II® equipped trailer and wet kit, 

make sure the pressure and return lines are hooked up correctly. It is important to 

periodically inspect hoses and connectors for damage and contamination. 

Clean all dirt and water from connectors before hooking up. 

2. Change the hydraulic return filter element after the first six (6) hours of operation and 

then every six (6) months. This may vary with the operating environment. 

3. During the first two (2) weeks of operation, it will be necessary to check and tighten all 

floor bolts. Floor bolts should be checked regularly for proper torque, in accordance 

with a preventive maintenance program, as loose floor bolts will cause serious damage 

to floor slats. 

4. After the first week of operation, you must check and tighten the lower cross-drive 

clamps that fasten the cross-drives to the cylinder. Also check the end cylinder rod 

plates that fasten the cylinders to the drive frame. 

5. During the first several weeks of operation, examine the check valve and tube clamps 

regularly to ensure that they are securely fastened. 

 
Recommended Bolt Torque Values 

 

Bolt Description  Torque 

Nut Hex 5/8” Kwik-Klamp® Shoes (See pg. 34 & 35) 150 FT-LBS 

Bolt Hex 5/8” HCS Lower cross–drive clamp bolt (Over torque may 

distort the barrel enough to bind the piston.) 

125 FT-LBS 

Bolt Hex 5/8” HCS Rod end plates 135 FT-LBS 

Bolt Hex 5/16” HCS Check Valve and tube clamp bolts 20 FT-LBS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Before you call, please review the following: 

 
1. See start-up check list on page 9. 

Re-checking items on this list can solve most problems. 

2. We will be better able to help solve any problems if you have the information 

indicated below before you call. 

 
 

 
32 

a. Model Number d. Trailer make 

b. Serial Number e. Cylinder bore size 

c. Number of floor slats f. Drive unit model 

 



Kwik Klamp® Installation Instructions 

 

 

 

Three Easy Steps 
 

1. Slide floor slats/planks into position. 

 
2. For easily accessible bolts: 

 
a. Use an air impact wrench on the first pass to snug nuts. 

b. Use a torque wrench to finish tightening nuts to 200N*m (150 ft*lb). 

c. See page two, diagram two for the correct torque procedures. 

Each nut should be torqued a total of three times. 

 
3. For limited access bolts: 

 
a. Use the bent socket wrench (part number 04580401) on the first pass 

to snug nuts. If installing the Kwik Klamp® with the V-Floor® system use 

wrench set (05121601). 

b. Snap a torque wrench with a 1/2” (12.7mm) drive into the receptacle of the 

bent socket wrench to tighten nuts to 200 N*m (150 ft*lb). 

 
c. Using the torque wrench & Kwik Klamp® wrench, torque nuts again to 

200 N*m (150 ft*lb). Each nut should be torqued a total of three times. 

(See page 35 diagram 2). 

 
Recommended: After five loads re-torque the Kwik Klamp® bolts and the cross 

drive barrel clamp bolts. Re-torque the Kwik Klamp® bolts again after twenty 

loads, and then check monthly. 
 

34 



Kwik Klamp® Installation Instructions 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35 



 

36 

 
 

 
!!CAUTION!! 

To prevent Possible Injury or Death 

DO NOT: 
 

1. Operate the floor with the doors closed. 

2. Stand behind the trailer or in the discharge area when floor is operating. 

3. Make adjustments to the unloading mechanism with floor operating. 

4. Operate the unloader when protective covers and screens are not in place. 

5. Go underneath the trailer when floor is operating. 

6. Leave the trailer unattended while the unloader is in operation. 

ALWAYS: 
 

1. Disengage the trailer from the hydraulic power unit (P.T.O.) before service 

and maintenance. 

2. Shut off the power supply before going underneath the trailer. 

3. Stay away from any oil leaks when hydraulic pressure is high. 

4. Shut off the hydraulic power take off unit (P.T.O.) before moving the trailer. 

!!Keep your hands, body parts and loose clothing away from the floor slats and 

drive mechanism when the unloading system is in operation!! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

©2006 KEITH Mfg. Co. KEITH, WALKING FLOOR, V-FLOOR and RUNNING FLOOR II are registered trademarks of KEITH Mfg. Co. 

Equipment manufactured by KEITH Mfg. Co. is protected by numerous patents both domestic and foreign. 


